## BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pricing Proceeding for Interconnection, Unbundled Element, Transport and Termination, and Resale	) ) DOCKET NO. UT-960369 )
In the Matter of the Pricing Proceeding for Interconnection, Unbundled Elements, Transport and Termination, and Resale for	) ) ) DOCKET NO. UT-960370 )
U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	) DOCKET NO. UT-960371
In the Matter of the Pricing Proceeding for Interconnection, Unbundled Elements, Transport and Termination, and Resale for	) ) THIRTY-SECOND ) SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER; ) ORDER APPROVING ) COMPLIANCE TARIFF REFILINGS )
GTE NORTHWEST INCORPORATED	)

## BACKGROUND

I On December 15, 2000, the Commission entered its Thirty-First Supplemental Order, Order on Reconsideration; Modifying Prior Order; Directing Refiling in this proceedings. The Order directed Qwest to refile deaveraged wire center rates consistent with the result of that Order.

Qwest Corporation (the successor to U S WEST Communications, Inc.) on December
22, 2000, filed Advice No. 3190T containing replacement pages for its Tariffs No.
WN U-42. This included the following:

## INTERCONNECTION SERVICES WN U-42

<b>SECTION</b>	<u>SHEET</u>	<b>REVISION</b>
3	6	1 <sup>st</sup>
3	7	$1^{st}$
3	8	$1^{st}$

DOCKET NOS. UT-960369 et al

- 3 Commission Staff has reviewed the Company's compliance tariff filing and states that it appears to comply in all respects with the Commission's Order. No other party filed comments within the permitted time.
- 4 The Commission finds that the tariff revisions filed with the Commission by Qwest Corporation on December 22, 2000, are consistent with the Commission's Thirty-First Order and therefore concludes that the tariff revisions should be approved as filed.

## ORDER

- 5 THE COMMISSION ORDERS That:
- 6 The tariff revisions filed by Qwest Corporation on December 22, 2000, in accordance with the Thirty-First Supplemental Order in this proceeding, shall become effective pursuant to the terms of that Order, and that the rates, charges, and conditions are applicable to service on and after 12:01 a.m. on the day following entry of this Order.
- 7 THE COMMISSION ORDERS FURTHER That it retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and the Parties to effectuate the provisions of this and prior order in these proceedings.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective the day of January, 2001.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

MARILYN SHOWALTER, Chairwoman

RICHARD HEMSTAD, Commissioner